JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Entenza moved that the name of Garcia be added as an author on H. F. No. 1114. The motion prevailed.

Simoneau moved that the name of Workman be added as an author on H. F. No. 1139. The motion prevailed.

Boudreau moved that the names of Wejcman and Jennings be added as authors on H. F. No. 1183. The motion prevailed.

Wenzel moved that his name be stricken as an author on H. F. No. 1192. The motion prevailed.

Bettermann moved that her name be stricken as an author on H. F. No. 1204. The motion prevailed.

Erhardt moved that the name of Long be added as an author on H. F. No. 1382. The motion prevailed.

Jennings moved that the name of Osskopp be added as an author on H. F. No. 1417. The motion prevailed.

Simoneau moved that the name of Kalis be added as an author on H. F. No. 1436. The motion prevailed:

Osskopp moved that the following statement be printed in the Journal of the House: "It was my intention to vote in the affirmative on Wednesday, March 15, 1995, when the vote was taken on the final passage of H. F. No. 673." The motion prevailed.

Lindner moved that the following statement be printed in the Journal of the House: "It was my intention to vote in the affirmative on Wednesday, March 15, 1995, when the vote was taken on the final passage of H. F. No. 750." The motion prevailed.

Bertram and Opatz introduced:

House Resolution No. 4, A house resolution commemorating the life and work of Marvin C. Schumann, former member of the Minnesota House of Representatives.

SUSPENSION OF RULES

Bertram moved that the rules be so far suspended that House Resolution No. 4 be now considered and be placed upon its adoption. The motion prevailed.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 4

A house resolution commemorating the life and work of Marvin C. Schumann, former member of the Minnesota House of Representatives.

Whereas, the Schumann family came to Minnesota from Iowa in 1880; and

Whereas, Marvin C. Schumann was born May 19, 1906, in Graham Township, Minnesota, and was a lifetime resident of Benton county; and

Whereas, he married Mildred Eleanor Nelson of Benton county on June 17, 1939, and they had three children: Julie Faye, Nancy Louise, and Ivan Charles; and

Whereas, he was educated at the University of Minnesota School of Agriculture and was a livestock farmer and breeder of registered Aberdeen Angus cattle; and

Whereas, he served Minnesota in many capacities: as a member of the Benton County Board of Commissioners, director and president of the Graham Mutual Fire Insurance Company, a member of the Rice School Board and Fire Department, an active lifetime member of the Graham United Methodist Church, and a member of the House of Representatives from 1954 to 1968; and

Whereas, during his service in the legislature, he represented Districts 27, 45, and 51B, which comprised Benton county and parts of Stearns and Sherburne counties; served ably on the House Committees on Highways, Labor, Penal Institutions, Welfare, Markets and Marketing, Forestry, and Tax; was chair of the Dairy Products and Livestock Committee; and a member of the Legislative Building Committee; and

Whereas, Marvin C. Schumann passed away on June 16, 1994; Now, Therefore,

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota that it esteems the memory of Marvin C. Schumann.

Be It Further Resolved that the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to prepare an enrolled copy of this resolution, to be authenticated by his signature and that of the Speaker, and transmit it to the family of Marvin C. Schumann.

Bertram moved that House Resolution No. 4 be now adopted. The motion prevailed and House Resolution No. 4 was adopted.

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE SPEAKER

The Speaker announced the following committee assignments:

Regulated Industries and Energy: Add the name of Trimble and add the name of Trimble as Chair, effective March 6, 1995.

Rules and Legislative Administration: Add the name of Wenzel, effective March 9, 1995.

ADJOURNMENT

Carruthers moved that when the House adjourns today it adjourn until 12:30 p.m., Wednesday, March 22, 1995. The motion prevailed.

Carruthers moved that the House adjourn. The motion prevailed, and the Speaker declared the House stands adjourned until 12:30 p.m., Wednesday, March 22, 1995.

EDWARD A. BURDICK, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives